## CHAPTER 10--H.F.No. 63

An act relating to employment; modifying shared work plan eligibility.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

## Section 1. SHARED WORK PLAN REQUIREMENTS.

- (a) For a proposed shared work plan that meets the requirements of Minnesota Statutes, section 268.136, and notwithstanding subdivision 1, clause (4), of that section, the employee group for the shared work plan may include each participating employee who the employer certifies was first hired at least three months before the plan is submitted and who is not a seasonal, temporary, or intermittent worker.
  - (b) This section expires December 31, 2020.

**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor June 22, 2020

Signed by the governor June 23, 2020, 3:22 p.m.